
Ministry of Finance 

Department of Expenditure  

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1022 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12th DECEMBER, 2023/ 21 AGRAHAYANA, 1945 (SAKA) 
SCARPPING OF NPS AND RESTORATION OF OLD PENSION SCHEME 

 
QUESTION 

 
1022 SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR:  

SHRI JAVED ALI KHAN: 
 
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether around 2 million Government employees had gathered in Ramleela ground, 

New Delhi, during October, 2023 for scrapping of NPS and restoration of Old Pension 
Scheme; 

 
(b) if so, the details thereof and reaction and response of Government thereto; 
 
(c) whether Government would bring legislation for restoration of OPS in view of huge 

protest by Government employees across the country; 
 
(d) if so, the details thereof; and 
 
(e) if not, the reasons therefor? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE 

(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY) 

(a) & (b)   Ministry of Finance has received representations for scrapping of NPS and 
restoration of Old pension scheme from time to time. A committee has been set up 
under the chairmanship of Finance secretary to look into the issue of pensions under 
National Pension System in respect of Government employees and to inter alia, examine 
whether in the light of existing framework and structure of the National pension system, 
as applicable to government employees, any change therein are warranted. 

(c) to (e)   There is no proposal under consideration of Government of India for restoration     
of Old Pension Scheme in respect of Central Government employees.  

****** 
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भारत सरकार 

व  मं ालय 

 यय वभाग 

 

रा य सभा 

िल खत  न सं  या – 1022  

 मंगलवार, 12 दस  बर, 2023/21 अ हायण, 1945 (शक) 

एनपीएस को बंद और परुानी पशन योजना को बहाल कया जाना  

1022. ी राम नाथ ठाकुर: 

 ी जावेद अली खान: 

या व  मं ी यह बताने क  कृपा करगे कः 

(क)  या अ  तबूर, 2023 म लगभग 2 िमिलयन सरकार  कमचार  नई द  ली के रामलीला मैदान 

म एनपीएस को समा  त करने और परुानी पशन योजना को बहाल करने के प  म एक  हुए 

थे;  

(ख) य द हा,ं तो त  सबंंधी  यौरा  या है और इस पर सरकार क   या ित या है;  

(ग)  या सरकार देश भर म सरकार  कमचा रय  के भार  वरोध को देखते हुए ओपीएस क  बहाली 

के िलए काननू लाएगी;  

(घ) य द हा,ं तो त  सबंंधी  यौरा  या है; और 

(ङ) य द नह ं, तो इसके  या कारण ह? 

उ र 

व  रा य मं ी ( ी पंकज चौधर )  

(क) तथा (ख): व  मं ालय को रा ीय पशन णाली (एनपीएस) को समा  करने और पुरानी पशन 

णाली को बहाल करने के िलए समय समय पर अ यावेदन ा  हुए ह। सरकार  कमचा रय  

के संबंध म रा ीय पशन णाली के तहत पशन के मामल  को देखने के िलए तथा अ य बात  

के साथ-साथ यह जाँचने के िलए क या सरकार  कमचा रय  के िलए यथा लागू, व मान 

परेखा तथा रा ीय पशन णाली के आलोक म, इसम कोई प रवतन वािंछत है, व  सिचव 

क  अ य ता म एक सिमित ग ठत क  गयी है।   

(ग) से (ङ): के य सरकार  कमचा रय  के संबंध म पुरानी पशन क म के िलए कोई ताव भारत  

सरकार के सम  वचारधीन नह ं है।  

***** 

•-• https://www.staffnews.in •-• 


